012	
(Rev. 6-93) OMB NO. 0651-0011 (exp. 42) Tab settings D D D	1-2001 HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Offic
	35792 V V
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Aaron Simmons Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes © No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: TreePot.com, Inc. Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment     Merger     Security Agreement     Other	Street Address: 5283 Big Tyler Road Cross Lanes City: Cross Lanes State: WV ZIP: 25313
Execution Date: May 15, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes 2 No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name:Albert Bordas	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address:	C Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 235 S.W. Le Jeune Road	8. Deposit account number: 19-0129
City:State:ZIP:33134	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	SE THIS SPACE
the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of $5/18/01$
Vicky Prendes (4)	Signature 5 Daté
Total number of pages including Mail documents to be recorded with Commissioner of Patents & T	g cover sheet, attachments, and document: required cover sheet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments PATENT

161	Oll diality and			
	Wartinaton	nc	20034	

REEL: 011843 FRAME: 0167

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I Aaron Simmons hereinafter referred to as the "Inventor", residing at, 5283 Big Tyler Rd. Cross  $\angle AWES$ ,  $\forall \sqrt{253}$  13 has invented certain new and useful improvements in ROUND TREE POT for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on 9/15/00, Serial No. 29/129,505; and

WHEREAS, **TreePot.com**, **Inc.**, a West Virginia corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "**Corporation**", having a place of business at 5283 Big Tyler Road, Cross Lanes, WV 25313, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and the World.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to me in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, **I**, **Aaron Simmons** the "**Inventor**", have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said "**Corporation**", the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof. I hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said "**Corporation**", as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said "**Corporation**", its successors and assigns.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said "**Corporation**", or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said "**Corporation**", make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to said "**Corporation**", its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

I, hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

Date: MAY 15,2001

Inventor

PATENT REEL: 011843 FRAME: 0169

**RECORDED: 05/18/2001**